Narrative and Plans
Type | Rezoning Attachment
3431 N. Ashland Ave.

The Project

3443 N Ashland Land Owner LLC, an lllinois limited liability company, the owner of the subject
site (the “Applicant”), is proposing to develop a hewly-constructed masonry building containing 42
dwelling units, 12 parking spaces and 51 bicycle spaces in a transit-served location, specifically,
the subject property’s frontage is on the CTA bus line corridor roadway segment served by the
Ashland / 9 and Ashland Express / X9 bus routes, as listed in Table 17-10-0102-B.1.a of the
Zoning Ordinance.

To construct the proposed project, the Applicant seeks a change of zoning classification for the
subject property from C1-2 to B2-3.

The Site

The 12,832 square foot site (approximately 120’ x 107’) is a rectangularly-shaped parcel on the
east side of North Ashland Avenue. It is bounded by a public alley on the east and other parcels
currently under development on the north and south. The subject site is presently improved with
a one- and two-story building that had contained offices and a printing plant, which will be razed.
The land use in the immediate area of the proposed rezoning consists of four-story residential
buildings across North Ashland Avenue. The developments proposed for the adjacent property to
the north and south are residential buildings of comparable bulk and density.

The following are the relevant bulk calculations for the proposed development:

floor area ratio: proposed: 3.21; allowed 3.5 (per Section 17-3-0403-B of the Zoning Ordinance)

lot area per dwelling unit: proposed 305.52 sq.ft./du; allowed 300 sq.ft./du (per Section 17-3-
0402-B of the Zoning Ordinance

off-street parking: proposed 12 parking spaces, 51 bicycle spaces; required 0 parking spaces
(T1), 42 bicycle spaces (per Section 17-10-0102-B of the Zoning Ordinance)

setbacks: proposed front (North Ashland Avenue) = 10.00 feet at grade, 5.00 feet including
balconies above grade*; allowed 0.00 feet with maximum of 5.00 feet over
facade (per Section 17-3-0504 of the Zoning Ordinance)
proposed rear = 25.08 feet**; required 30 feet
side/north= 0.00 feet
side/south = 0.00 feet

building height: proposed 55.83 feet; allowed 65 feet

*(administrative relief to be sought per Section 17-13-1101-A and 17-13-1003-P of the Zoning
Ordinance)

**(administrative relief to be sought per Section 17-13-1101-B of the Zoning Ordinance)
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1. PER CBC 14B-907.2.10.2, SINGLE OR MULTIPLE-STATION
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL OF THE
FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

1.1.

ON THE CEILING OR WALL OUTSIDE OF AND WITHIN 15

FEET (4572 MM) OF EACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING
PURPOSES.
1.2.  INEACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES.
1.3.  INEACH STORY WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT, INCLUDING
BASEMENTS BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES
AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS.

1.4.

STAIRWAY.

AT THE UPPERMOST CEILING OF EACH INTERIOR EXIT

2. PER CHICAGO ELECTRICAL CODE 210.12, ALL
120-VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20-AMPERE
BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING OUTLETS AND
DEVICES INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE
PROTECTED BY A LISTED ARC-FAULT
CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER, COMBINATION- TYPE
INSTALLED TO PROVIDE PROTECTION OF THE
BRANCH CIRCUIT.

3. ALL GLAZED AREAS IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS AS
DEFINED IN CBC 14B-2406.4 SHALL COMPLY WITH
SAFETY GLAZING REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN CBC
14B-2406. HAZARDOUS LOCTIONS INCLUDE:

3.1.
3.2

GLAZING IN DOORS AND ADJACENT TO DOORS.
GLAZING IN WINDOWS >9SQ.FT. WITH BOTTOM

EDGE <18" ABOVE THE FLOOR AND TOP EDGE
>36" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

3.3.

14B-2407)

3.4.
3.5.

GLAZING FACING WET SURFACES
GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRS AND RAMPS

GLAZING IN GUARDS OR RAILINGS (SEE CBC

4. ALL EXIT DOORS MUST BE OPERABLE FROM THE
INSIDE WITHOUT A KEY & OPERATIONAL WITHOUT
ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE.

5. ALL EGRESS DOORS SHALL SWING IN THE DIRECTION
OF EGRESS UNLESS SERVING LESS THAN 50
OCCUPANTS.

6. ALL DOORS LEADING TO HAZARDOUS ROOMS TO
HAVE KNURLED HARDWARE.
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The Contractor shall verify existing conditions and review the
documents in their entirety prior to proceeding with
construction and shall notify the Architect immediately of any
discrepancies or conflicts.

| | 1. PER CBC 14B-907.2.10.2, SINGLE OR MULTIPLE-STATION
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL OF THE
[ B FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:
1.1.  ON THE CEILING OR WALL OUTSIDE OF AND WITHIN 15

FEET (4572 MM) OF EACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING
- | PURPOSES.

1.2.  IN EACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES.

5'-0" 1.3.  IN EACH STORY WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT, INCLUDING

73.8"

BASEMENTS BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES

 E— AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS.

1.4. AT THE UPPERMOST CEILING OF EACH INTERIOR EXIT
STAIRWAY.

EW 2. PER CHICAGO ELECTRICAL CODE 210.12, ALL
H - 120-VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20-AMPERE

BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING OUTLETS AND
DEVICES INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE
] PROTECTED BY A LISTED ARC-FAULT

L CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER, COMBINATION- TYPE
e INSTALLED TO PROVIDE PROTECTION OF THE

[ o BRANCH CIRCUIT.

74'-4"

‘ ‘ 3. ALL GLAZED AREAS IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS AS
‘ ‘ DEFINED IN CBC 14B-2406.4 SHALL COMPLY WITH
SAFETY GLAZING REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN CBC

‘ ‘ 14B-2406. HAZARDOUS LOCTIONS INCLUDE:
r o [ O U 3.1.  GLAZING IN DOORS AND ADJACENT TO DOORS.

ELEVATOR

3.2. GLAZING IN WINDOWS >9SQ.FT. WITH BOTTOM

EDGE <18" ABOVE THE FLOOR AND TOP EDGE

28-0"

10 1/2"

[
DO

‘ ; >36" ABOVE THE FLOOR.
‘ 3.3.  GLAZING IN GUARDS OR RAILINGS (SEE CBC
L J 14B-2407)
. — —— 3.4. GLAZING FACING WET SURFACES
3.5. GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRS AND RAMPS

RBRRERRRRKL

| —

4. ALL EXIT DOORS MUST BE OPERABLE FROM THE
INSIDE WITHOUT A KEY & OPERATIONAL WITHOUT
ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE.

©)
NS
|

5. ALL EGRESS DOORS SHALL SWING IN THE DIRECTION
OF EGRESS UNLESS SERVING LESS THAN 50
OCCUPANTS.

6. ALL DOORS LEADING TO HAZARDOUS ROOMS TO
HAVE KNURLED HARDWARE.

39'4"
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1. PER CBC 14B-907.2.10.2, SINGLE OR MULTIPLE-STATION
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL OF THE
FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

1.1. ON THE CEILING OR WALL OUTSIDE OF AND WITHIN 15
FEET (4572 MM) OF EACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING
PURPOSES.

1.2.  INEACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES.

1.3.  INEACH STORY WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT, INCLUDING
BASEMENTS BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES
AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS.

1.4. AT THE UPPERMOST CEILING OF EACH INTERIOR EXIT
STAIRWAY.

2. PER CHICAGO ELECTRICAL CODE 210.12, ALL
120-VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20-AMPERE
BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING OUTLETS AND
DEVICES INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE
PROTECTED BY A LISTED ARC-FAULT
CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER, COMBINATION- TYPE
INSTALLED TO PROVIDE PROTECTION OF THE
BRANCH CIRCUIT.

3. ALL GLAZED AREAS IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS AS
DEFINED IN CBC 14B-2406.4 SHALL COMPLY WITH
SAFETY GLAZING REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN CBC
14B-2406. HAZARDOUS LOCTIONS INCLUDE:

3.1.  GLAZING IN DOORS AND ADJACENT TO DOORS.

3.2. GLAZING IN WINDOWS >9SQ.FT. WITH BOTTOM
EDGE <18" ABOVE THE FLOOR AND TOP EDGE
>36" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

3.3.  GLAZING IN GUARDS OR RAILINGS (SEE CBC
14B-2407)

3.4. GLAZING FACING WET SURFACES

3.5. GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRS AND RAMPS

4. ALL EXIT DOORS MUST BE OPERABLE FROM THE
INSIDE WITHOUT A KEY & OPERATIONAL WITHOUT
ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE.

5. ALL EGRESS DOORS SHALL SWING IN THE DIRECTION
OF EGRESS UNLESS SERVING LESS THAN 50
OCCUPANTS.

6. ALL DOORS LEADING TO HAZARDOUS ROOMS TO
HAVE KNURLED HARDWARE.
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documents in their entirety prior to proceeding with
construction and shall notify the Architect immediately of any
discrepancies or conflicts.
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1. PER CBC 14B-907.2.10.2, SINGLE OR MULTIPLE-STATION
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL OF THE
FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

1.1. ON THE CEILING OR WALL OUTSIDE OF AND WITHIN 15
FEET (4572 MM) OF EACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING
PURPOSES.

1.2.  INEACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES.

1.3.  INEACH STORY WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT, INCLUDING
BASEMENTS BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES
AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS.

1.4. AT THE UPPERMOST CEILING OF EACH INTERIOR EXIT
STAIRWAY.

2. PER CHICAGO ELECTRICAL CODE 210.12, ALL
120-VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20-AMPERE
BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING OUTLETS AND
DEVICES INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE
PROTECTED BY A LISTED ARC-FAULT
CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER, COMBINATION- TYPE
INSTALLED TO PROVIDE PROTECTION OF THE
BRANCH CIRCUIT.

3. ALL GLAZED AREAS IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS AS
DEFINED IN CBC 14B-2406.4 SHALL COMPLY WITH
SAFETY GLAZING REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN CBC
14B-2406. HAZARDOUS LOCTIONS INCLUDE:

3.1.  GLAZING IN DOORS AND ADJACENT TO DOORS.

3.2. GLAZING IN WINDOWS >9SQ.FT. WITH BOTTOM
EDGE <18" ABOVE THE FLOOR AND TOP EDGE
>36" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

3.3.  GLAZING IN GUARDS OR RAILINGS (SEE CBC
14B-2407)

3.4. GLAZING FACING WET SURFACES

3.5. GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRS AND RAMPS

4. ALL EXIT DOORS MUST BE OPERABLE FROM THE
INSIDE WITHOUT A KEY & OPERATIONAL WITHOUT
ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE.

5. ALL EGRESS DOORS SHALL SWING IN THE DIRECTION
OF EGRESS UNLESS SERVING LESS THAN 50
OCCUPANTS.

6. ALL DOORS LEADING TO HAZARDOUS ROOMS TO
HAVE KNURLED HARDWARE.
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These drawings may have been reproduced at a size
different than originally drawn. The Owner & Architect
assume no responsibility for use of an incorrect scale.

The Contractor shall verify existing conditions and review the
documents in their entirety prior to proceeding with
construction and shall notify the Architect immediately of any
discrepancies or conflicts.

1. PER CBC 14B-907.2.10.2, SINGLE OR MULTIPLE-STATION
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL OF THE

FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

1.1. ON THE CEILING OR WALL OUTSIDE OF AND WITHIN 15

FEET (4572 MM) OF EACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING

PURPOSES.

IN EACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES.

1.3.  INEACH STORY WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT, INCLUDING
BASEMENTS BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES
AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS.

1.4. AT THE UPPERMOST CEILING OF EACH INTERIOR EXIT
STAIRWAY.

N
N

2. PER CHICAGO ELECTRICAL CODE 210.12, ALL
120-VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20-AMPERE
BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING OUTLETS AND
DEVICES INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE
PROTECTED BY A LISTED ARC-FAULT
CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER, COMBINATION- TYPE
INSTALLED TO PROVIDE PROTECTION OF THE
BRANCH CIRCUIT.

3. ALL GLAZED AREAS IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS AS
DEFINED IN CBC 14B-2406.4 SHALL COMPLY WITH
SAFETY GLAZING REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN CBC
14B-2406. HAZARDOUS LOCTIONS INCLUDE:

3.1.  GLAZING IN DOORS AND ADJACENT TO DOORS.

3.2. GLAZING IN WINDOWS >9SQ.FT. WITH BOTTOM
EDGE <18" ABOVE THE FLOOR AND TOP EDGE
>36" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

3.3.  GLAZING IN GUARDS OR RAILINGS (SEE CBC
14B-2407)

3.4. GLAZING FACING WET SURFACES

3.5. GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRS AND RAMPS

4. ALL EXIT DOORS MUST BE OPERABLE FROM THE
INSIDE WITHOUT A KEY & OPERATIONAL WITHOUT
ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE.

5. ALL EGRESS DOORS SHALL SWING IN THE DIRECTION
OF EGRESS UNLESS SERVING LESS THAN 50
OCCUPANTS.

6. ALL DOORS LEADING TO HAZARDOUS ROOMS TO
HAVE KNURLED HARDWARE.
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different than originally drawn. The Owner & Architect
assume no responsibility for use of an incorrect scale.

The Contractor shall verify existing conditions and review the|
documents in their entirety prior to proceeding with
construction and shall notify the Architect immediately of any
discrepancies or conflicts.

1. PER CBC 14B-907.2.10.2, SINGLE OR MULTIPLE-STATION
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL OF THE
FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

1.1.  ON THE CEILING OR WALL OUTSIDE OF AND WITHIN 15
FEET (4572 MM) OF EACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING
PURPOSES.

IN EACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES.

IN EACH STORY WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT, INCLUDING

BASEMENTS BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES

AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS.

1.4. AT THE UPPERMOST CEILING OF EACH INTERIOR EXIT

STAIRWAY.

_\_\

2. PER CHICAGO ELECTRICAL CODE 210.12, ALL
120-VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20-AMPERE
BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING OUTLETS AND
DEVICES INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE
PROTECTED BY A LISTED ARC-FAULT
CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER, COMBINATION- TYPE
INSTALLED TO PROVIDE PROTECTION OF THE
BRANCH CIRCUIT.

3. ALL GLAZED AREAS IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS AS
DEFINED IN CBC 14B-2406.4 SHALL COMPLY WITH
SAFETY GLAZING REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN CBC
14B-2406. HAZARDOUS LOCTIONS INCLUDE:

3.1.  GLAZING IN DOORS AND ADJACENT TO DOORS.

3.2.  GLAZING IN WINDOWS >9SQ.FT. WITH BOTTOM
EDGE <18" ABOVE THE FLOOR AND TOP EDGE
>36" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

3.3.  GLAZING IN GUARDS OR RAILINGS (SEE CBC
14B-2407)

3.4. GLAZING FACING WET SURFACES

3.5. GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRS AND RAMPS

4. ALL EXIT DOORS MUST BE OPERABLE FROM THE
INSIDE WITHOUT A KEY & OPERATIONAL WITHOUT
ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE.

5. ALL EGRESS DOORS SHALL SWING IN THE DIRECTION
OF EGRESS UNLESS SERVING LESS THAN 50
OCCUPANTS.

6. ALL DOORS LEADING TO HAZARDOUS ROOMS TO
HAVE KNURLED HARDWARE.
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. ON THE CEILING OR WALL OUTSIDE OF AND WITHIN 15
FEET (4572 MM) OF EACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING
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IN EACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES.
1.3.  IN EACH STORY WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT, INCLUDING
BASEMENTS BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES
AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS.
1.4. AT THE UPPERMOST CEILING OF EACH INTERIOR EXIT
STAIRWAY.
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2. PER CHICAGO ELECTRICAL CODE 210.12, ALL
120-VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20-AMPERE
BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING OUTLETS AND
DEVICES INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE
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DEFINED IN CBC 14B-2406.4 SHALL COMPLY WITH
SAFETY GLAZING REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN CBC
14B-2406. HAZARDOUS LOCTIONS INCLUDE:

3.1. GLAZING IN DOORS AND ADJACENT TO DOORS.

3.2.  GLAZING IN WINDOWS >9SQ.FT. WITH BOTTOM

EDGE <18" ABOVE THE FLOOR AND TOP EDGE
>36" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

3.3. GLAZING IN GUARDS OR RAILINGS (SEE CBC

14B-2407)

3.4. GLAZING FACING WET SURFACES

3.5. GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRS AND RAMPS
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6. ALL DOORS LEADING TO HAZARDOUS ROOMS TO
HAVE KNURLED HARDWARE.

114"

g'o
9'-10"

== SECOND FLOOR |
)

- EL +l2-0V 3431 N.

A4

4"

Do
16"

A B. 0. SOFFIT

1

WEL +10-8”

S
o

ASHLAND
FIRST FLOOR CHICAGO, IL

EL.  +0-8F

9'-10"

100" (45 C.)
9o
12"
114"

No. | Description Date

2|5/8"
2/5/8"

GRADE 1 |TYPE 1 ZONING SET 11.8.2021
EL +0 -0

2 5/8"

"
og"
og"

DATE STAMP: 11/8/2021 11:22:22 AM

1.4

g

Job No: 210326
Date: 11.8.2021

WEST ELEVATION

WEST ELEVATION

012 4 8 16 1 SCALE. 3/16" = 10" A3 1

3/16 INCH =1 FOOT

3431 N. ASHLAND




DATE STAMP: 11/8/2021 11:23:37 AM

CMU, WHERE BUILDING
ABUTS ADJACENT BUILDING

BRICK VENEER, TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALLS

ALUMINUM WINDOWS, TYPICAL METAL COPING, TYPICAL

T. 0. PARAPET

Jan
L. +587104

V4 X
7 7 =
FIFTH CLG / BLDG/KT\HGT
E EL +55-10¢
. / t\ x 4’7‘#
- 5
BO—SILL -
- FIFTH FLD[{TQ
=) o an
S o EL +467-07
: i
o 02
B—0 iL‘T >
- FOURTH FLOOR
: a
@ 2 El. +34-¢/
: g
o bnly=
B0 iL‘T >
- THIRD FLDD/RT\
S o El. +23 47
: i
o 02
B—0 iL‘T =
= SECOND FLOOR .
. 4 N
. B. 0. SOFFIT & f El.  +12’-04
WL +10-8" — —
2 e FIRST FLOOR
3 N o 5 A
° == = 9 S L. +0—8V
B, e -
g GRADE
ElL. +0-0V
o

012 4 8
3/16 INCH =1 FOOT

SOUTH ELEVATION

ARCHITECTS

O
1135 N. California Ave. Chicago, IL 60622 773.489.9200 f 773.489.9201

—

2
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Common Law Copyright and other property rights in these
plans. These plans shall not be reproduced, changed or
copied in any form or manner whatsoever, nor shall they be
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expressed, written permission and consent of Studio Dwell,
Inc.

These drawings may have been reproduced at a size
different than originally drawn. The Owner & Architect
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The Contractor shall verify existing conditions and review the
documents in their entirety prior to proceeding with
construction and shall notify the Architect immediately of any
discrepancies or conflicts.

1. PER CBC 14B-907.2.10.2, SINGLE OR MULTIPLE-STATION
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL OF THE

FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

1.1. ON THE CEILING OR WALL OUTSIDE OF AND WITHIN 15
FEET (4572 MM) OF EACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING
PURPOSES.

1.2.  INEACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES.

1.3.  INEACH STORY WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT, INCLUDING
BASEMENTS BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES
AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS.

1.4. AT THE UPPERMOST CEILING OF EACH INTERIOR EXIT
STAIRWAY.

2. PER CHICAGO ELECTRICAL CODE 210.12, ALL
120-VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20-AMPERE
BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING OUTLETS AND
DEVICES INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE
PROTECTED BY A LISTED ARC-FAULT
CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER, COMBINATION- TYPE
INSTALLED TO PROVIDE PROTECTION OF THE
BRANCH CIRCUIT.

3. ALL GLAZED AREAS IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS AS
DEFINED IN CBC 14B-2406.4 SHALL COMPLY WITH
SAFETY GLAZING REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN CBC
14B-2406. HAZARDOUS LOCTIONS INCLUDE:

3.1.  GLAZING IN DOORS AND ADJACENT TO DOORS.

3.2. GLAZING IN WINDOWS >9SQ.FT. WITH BOTTOM
EDGE <18" ABOVE THE FLOOR AND TOP EDGE
>36" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

3.3.  GLAZING IN GUARDS OR RAILINGS (SEE CBC
14B-2407)

3.4. GLAZING FACING WET SURFACES

3.5. GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRS AND RAMPS

4. ALL EXIT DOORS MUST BE OPERABLE FROM THE
INSIDE WITHOUT A KEY & OPERATIONAL WITHOUT
ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE.

5. ALL EGRESS DOORS SHALL SWING IN THE DIRECTION
OF EGRESS UNLESS SERVING LESS THAN 50
OCCUPANTS.

6. ALL DOORS LEADING TO HAZARDOUS ROOMS TO
HAVE KNURLED HARDWARE.
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1.4. AT THE UPPERMOST CEILING OF EACH INTERIOR EXIT
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2. PER CHICAGO ELECTRICAL CODE 210.12, ALL
120-VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20-AMPERE
BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING OUTLETS AND
DEVICES INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE

FOURTH FLOOR PROTECTED BY A LISTED ARC-FAULT

N CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER, COMBINATION- TYPE
Fl. +34'-9” INSTALLED TO PROVIDE PROTECTION OF THE
BRANCH CIRCUIT.
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COPYRIGHT: Studio Dwell Inc., expressly reserves its
Common Law Copyright and other property rights in these
plans. These plans shall not be reproduced, changed or
copied in any form or manner whatsoever, nor shall they be
assigned to any third party, without first obtaining the
expressed, written permission and consent of Studio Dwell,
Inc.

These drawings may have been reproduced at a size
different than originally drawn. The Owner & Architect
assume no responsibility for use of an incorrect scale.

The Contractor shall verify existing conditions and review the
documents in their entirety prior to proceeding with
construction and shall notify the Architect immediately of any
discrepancies or conflicts.

1. PER CBC 14B-907.2.10.2, SINGLE OR MULTIPLE-STATION
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL OF THE

FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

1.1. ON THE CEILING OR WALL OUTSIDE OF AND WITHIN 15
FEET (4572 MM) OF EACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING
PURPOSES.

1.2.  INEACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES.

1.3.  INEACH STORY WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT, INCLUDING
BASEMENTS BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES
AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS.

1.4. AT THE UPPERMOST CEILING OF EACH INTERIOR EXIT
STAIRWAY.

2. PER CHICAGO ELECTRICAL CODE 210.12, ALL
120-VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20-AMPERE
BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING OUTLETS AND
DEVICES INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE
PROTECTED BY A LISTED ARC-FAULT
CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER, COMBINATION- TYPE
INSTALLED TO PROVIDE PROTECTION OF THE
BRANCH CIRCUIT.

3. ALL GLAZED AREAS IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS AS
DEFINED IN CBC 14B-2406.4 SHALL COMPLY WITH
SAFETY GLAZING REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN CBC
14B-2406. HAZARDOUS LOCTIONS INCLUDE:

3.1.  GLAZING IN DOORS AND ADJACENT TO DOORS.

3.2. GLAZING IN WINDOWS >9SQ.FT. WITH BOTTOM
EDGE <18" ABOVE THE FLOOR AND TOP EDGE
>36" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

3.3.  GLAZING IN GUARDS OR RAILINGS (SEE CBC
14B-2407)

3.4. GLAZING FACING WET SURFACES

3.5. GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRS AND RAMPS

4. ALL EXIT DOORS MUST BE OPERABLE FROM THE
INSIDE WITHOUT A KEY & OPERATIONAL WITHOUT
ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE.

5. ALL EGRESS DOORS SHALL SWING IN THE DIRECTION
OF EGRESS UNLESS SERVING LESS THAN 50
OCCUPANTS.

6. ALL DOORS LEADING TO HAZARDOUS ROOMS TO
HAVE KNURLED HARDWARE.
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